

No. 13-534

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD  
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

GLEN D. NAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
AMANDA R. PARKER  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
gdnager@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. A STATE’S PUBLIC OFFICIALS NEED NOT BE “DISINTERESTED” TO CLAIM STATE-ACTION ANTITRUST IMMUNITY FOR THEIR REGULATORY ACTS.....	2
A. The FTC’s Position Is Irreconcilable With <i>Parker And Omni</i> .....	2
B. The FTC’s Position Misunderstands <i>Hallie</i> And The Active-Supervision Standard .....	9
C. The FTC’s Position Is Not Supported By Any Of This Court’s Other Decisions .....	16
II. REQUIRING STATE OFFICIALS TO BE “DISINTERESTED” WOULD HARM STATE REGULATORY REGIMES .....	19
A. The FTC’s Position Would Seriously Undermine Federalism .....	19
B. The FTC’s Position Would Massively Disrupt The Status Quo .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	18, 19
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	18
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	3, 4, 11, 12, 13
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) .....	16, 17
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) .....	18
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) .....	13, 24
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 22
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	16, 17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	21
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....	14, 17, 21, 22, 24

*Parker v. Brown*,  
317 U.S. 341 (1943) ..... *passim*

*Patrick v. Burget*,  
486 U.S. 94 (1988) .....11, 18, 24

*S. Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v.*  
*United States*,  
471 U.S. 48 (1985) .....9, 15

*Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire*,  
471 U.S. 34 (1985) .....*passim*

*Withrow v. Larkin*,  
421 U.S. 35 (1975) ..... 13

**STATUTES**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 11-7 ..... 13
